

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT

RICHARD S. FAHNESTOCK, and
GEORGE D. KARIBJANIAN,
co-personal representatives of the
ESTATE OF VALERIE H. FAHNESTOCK,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

4th DCA Case No. 96-345
L.T. Case No. 95-1164 AJ

DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS, INC., and
WILLIAM KATZ,

Defendants/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION (PIABA)**

Submitted by:

NEAL J. BLAHER, ESQUIRE,
Florida Bar No. **654050**
Post Office Box **804**
Orlando, Florida 32502-0804
(407) **895-5050**
PIABA Amicus Curiae Committee

STUART C. GOLDBERG, ESQUIRE,
General Counsel, PIABA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. Courts Play a Limited Role In Cases That Are Subject To Arbitration Under the Federal Arbitration Act | 4 |
| B. The Drafter Of the AMEX Window -- the AMEX • • Does Not interpret “In the City Of New York” As a Venue Provision | 6 |
| C. The Tribunal Administering the Arbitration and Whose Rules Govern the Arbitration Similarly Requires Venue Determination By the Arbitrators and Not a New York City Mandate | 11 |
| D. The Better-Reasoned Court Decisions Support the Position That “In the City Of New York” Is Not Properly Interpreted As a Venue Provision | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| ADDENDUM | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Boudreau v. L.F. Rothschild & Co., Inc.</u> , 1990 WL 81861, at 4 (M.D.Fla. Feb. 23, 1990) | 12, 13 |
| <u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213, 105 S.Ct. 1238, 1244, 84 L.Ed. 2d 158 (1985) | 2 |
| <u>Eno v. Dean Witter Reynolds</u> , Final Order, CI94-3614 (Fla. 9th Jud'l Cir. Nov. 9, 1994) | 13 |
| <u>First Heritage Corp. v. NASD, Inc.</u> , Fed.Sec.L.Rep. (CCH) 796,596, at 92,809, 92,810 (E.D.Mich. Feb. 5, 1992) | 7, 8 |
| <u>Grindle v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</u> , Order, CI94-6 (Fla. 9th Jud'l Cir. Mar. 31, 1994) | 13 |
| <u>John Wiley & Sons? Inc. v. Livingston</u> , 376 U.S. 543, 557; 84 S.Ct. 909, 918, 11 L.Ed.2d 898 (1964), | 4, 12 |
| <u>Joseph v. Prudential Bache Securities? Inc.</u> , 16 Fla.L.Weekly C82, Fed.Sec.L.Rep.(CCH) ¶96,184, at 90,991 (Fla. 9th Jud'l Cir. May 1, 1991) | 5, 12, 13 |
| <u>Kinney System, Inc. v. The Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 21 Fla.L.Weekly S43 (Fla. Jan. 25, 1996) | 4 |
| <u>Prudential Securities, Inc. v Thomas</u> , 793 F.Supp. 764 (W.D.Tenn. 1992) | 13, 14 |
| <u>Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc. v. Brady</u> , 783 F.Supp. 1490 (D.Mass. 1992) | 4, 5, 12 |
| <u>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</u> , 482 U.S. 220, 107 S.Ct. 2332, 2343, 96 L.Ed.2d 185 (1987) | 2, 3, 8 |
| <u>Trimble v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , CI94-4504 (Fla. 9th Jud'l Cir. Sept. 7, 1994) | 13 |
| <u>Wade v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</u> , 1994 WL 124425, Fed.Sec.L.Rep. (CCH) ¶98,117, at 98,918, 95,921 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 11, 1994) | 7 |
| <u>Willette v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , Final Order, CI93-7473 (Fla. 9th Jud'l Cir. Jan. 20, 1994) | 13. |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|-------|
| 15 U.S.C. §78e | 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. §78f(b) | 8, 10 |
| 9 U.S.C. §4 | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| 24 New England Law Rev. 389, 485 (Winter 1989) | 2 |
